
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:680
ANSWERED ON:12.07.2004
DEVELOPMENT OF NATIONAL PARKS/SANCTUARIES
Shiwankar Shri Maha Deo Rao

Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS be pleased to state:

(a) The names of recognised and non-recognised National Zoological Parks/Sanctuaries/Forest Reserves at present in the country,
State-wise;

(b) The details of guidelines issued by Central Zoo authority for their development, maintenance and upkeep;

(c) whether any scheme has been prepared by the Government to provide 100 percent central assistance to them since the year
2001-2002;

(d) if so, the details of National Parks/sanctuaries/Forest Reserves provided with such financial assistance indicating the amount provided to each of them since 2001 to till date, year-wise;

(e) whether the said National Parks/Sanctuaries/Forest Reserves could not be developed completely under the said scheme;

(f) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(g) the action taken/being taken/proposed to be taken by the Government in this regard ?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS (SHRI NAMO NARAIN MEENA)

(a) There is only one National Zoological Park in the country located at New Delhi and the same has been recognized by the Central Zoo Authority. The state-wise list of Sanctuaries is at Annexure 1. There are no Forest Reserves in the country.

(b) The development, maintenance and upkeep of National Zoological Park is regulated as per the provisions of Recognition of Zoo Rules that have been published vide Gazette Notification No. G SR 711 (E) New Delhi dated 4th August, 1992. The sanctuaries are managed by the State Governments/Union Territories under the provisions of Wild Life (Protection) Act, 1972.

(c) & (d) The Central Government provides 100 percent financial assistance to National Zoological Park, Delhi under the ongoing scheme ' National Zoological Park'. 100 percent financial assistance is provided to the National Parks and Sanctuaries under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme 'Development of National Parks & Sanctuaries'. The details of funds released year wise since 2001 is at Annexure 2.

(e) Conservation and development of National Parks and Sanctuaries is an ongoing process.

(f) Does not arise.

(g) The Central Government continues to provide necessary technical and financial assistance for the management of National Parks and Sanctuaries and is committed to do so within the available resources.

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 680 DUE FOR REPLY
ON 12-7-02004

LIST OF SANCTUARIES

Name   Reef   Assam

Andaman   Roper   Barnadi
Arial Rose Barodebum Beelmukh
Bamboo   Rowe   Burachapori
Barren   Sandy   Chakrashila
Battimalve Sea Serpent Deepar Beel
Belle   Shearme   Garampani


Belle   Shearme   Garampani
Benette   Sir Huge Rose  Gibbon
Bingham   Sister   Laokhowa
Bliter Snake Marat Langari
Bluff   Snake   Pabitora
Bondovile  Snark   Padumani Bergen Borajan
Brush South Brother Panidihing Buchanan South Reef Sonai Rupa
Channel   South Sentienal  East Karbi Anglong
Cinque Spike Karbi Anglong Cithbert Bay Spike Nambor
Clyde   Stoat
Cone   Surat   Bihar
Curlew   Swamp   Bareila Jheel Bird Sanctuary
Curlew(B.P) Table (Delgrano) Bhimbandh
Defence   Table (Excelsior) Gautam Budha
Dot   Talabaicha  Kaimur
Dottrel Temple Kanwar Lake Duncan Tillenchong Nagi Dam East Tree Nakti Dam
East of Inglis  Trilby   Rajgir
Egg   Turf   Udaipur
Elat   Turtle   Valmiki(TR)
Enterance  West    Vikramsila Gangetic Dolphin
Galathea Bay Wharf
Gander White Cliff Chandigarh Goose Chandigarh city Bird Gurjan Andhra Pradesh Sukha
Hump   Coringa
Interview Eturnagaram Chaatisgarh
James   Gundla Brahameshwaram Achanakmar
Jungle   Kaundinya   Badalkhol
Kwangtung  Kawal   Barnawapara
Kyd   Kinnersani  Bhairamgarh
Landfall  Kolleru   Gomarda
Latouche  Krishna   Pamed

Lohabarrack   Lanjamadugu  Semarsot
crocodile sanc.

Mangrove Manjira Sitnadi
Mask Nagarjunasagar Tamor Pingla
Mayo   Nelapattu  Udanti Wild Buffalo
Megapode  Pakhal
Montogemery Papikonda Daman & Diu Narcondum Pocharam Fudam
North   Pranahita
North Brother  Pulicat   Dadra nagar haveli
North Reef Rollapadu Dadranagarhaveli WLS
Oliver   Sri Lankamalleswara
Orchid   Sri Penusila Narsimha  Delhi
Ox   Sri Venkateswara Asola Bhatti (Indira Priyadarshani)
Oyster   Kambalakonda
Oyster
Paget   Arunachal Pradesh Goa
Parkinson Dibang Bhagvan Mahavir Passage Eagle Nest Bondla
Patric   Itanagar  Chorao (Dr Salim Ali)
Peacock   Kamlang   Cotigao
Pitman   Kane   Madie
Point Lali (D`ering) Netravealli
Potanma   Mehao
Ranger   Pakhui
   Sessa Orchid
   Tale valley
   Yordi Supse Rabse

Gujarat   Jammu & Kashmir  Maharashtra
Balaram Ambaji Baltal(Thajwas) Ambabarwa
Barda   Changthang  Andhari
Dhumkhal(Sholpaneshwar) Gulmarg   Aner Dam
Gaga(GIB) Hirapora Bhamragad
Gir   Hokersar  Bhimashankar
Hingolgadh  Jasrota   Bor
Jambughoda Karakoram Chandoli
Jessore   Thajwas   Chaprala
Kachch Desert Lachipora Deulgaon Rehekari
Khijadiya  Limber   Dhyanganga
Kutch Bustard  Nandani   Gautala Autramghat
Marine   Overa   Great Indian Bustard (Nanag)


Mitiala   Overa-Aru  Jayakwadi
Nalsarovar Surinsar Mansar Kalsubai Harish Chandragarh
Narayan   Sarovar Tirkuta  Karanja Sohol Black buck sanc
Paniya Ramnagar Rakha Karnala
Porbandar     Katepurna
Purna   Jharkhand  Koyna
Rampura   Dalma   Lonar
Ratanmahal Hazaribagh Malvan (Marine)
Thol   Koderma   Mayureshwarsupe
Wild Ass Lawalong Melghat (TR)
   Mahuadandanar Nagzira
Haryana Palamau(Betla) Naigaon   Mayur WLS
Abubsher Palkot Nandur Madmeshwar Bhindwas Parasnath Narnala
Bir Baraban Topchachi Painganga
Bir Shikargarh Udhwa Phansad Chhilchhila Radhanagari
Kalesar   Karnataka  Sagareshwar
Khaparwas Adichunchunagiri Tansa
Nahar   Arabithittu  Tippeshwar
Saraswati Attiveri Wan
   Bhadra   Yawal

Himachal Pradesh Biligiri Ranga   Yedshi Ramalinghat
   Swamy Temple

Bandli   Brahmagiri
Chail Cauvery Madhya Pradesh
Churdhar  Dandeli   Bagdara
Daranghati I & II Doraji Bear Sanctuary Bori Darlaghat Ghataprabha Fen
Dhauladhar Sanctuary Gudavi   Gandhi Sagar
Gamgul Siya-Behi Melkote Temple Gangau Gobindsagar Mookambika Ghatigaon Great Indian Bustard
Kalatop & Khajjar Nugu   Karera Great Indian Bustard
Kanawar Pushapagiri Ken gharial
Kias   Ranebennur  Kheoni
Kibber   Ranganthittu  Narsingarh
Kugti   Sharavathi Valley National chambal
Lippa Asrang Shettihally Neoradehi Majathal Hasarang Someshwara Orchha
Manali   Talakaveri  Pachmarhi
Nainadevi     Palpur (Kuno)
Nargu   Kerala   Panpatha
Pong Dam Lake  Aralam   Pench
Raksham Chitkul(Sangla) Chimmony Ralamandal
Renuka   Chinar   Ratapani
Rupi Bhaba Idukki Sailana
Sachu Tuan Nala  Neyyar   Sanjay Dubri
Sainj   Parambikulam  Sardarpur
Shikari Devi Peechi Vazhani Singhori Shilli Peppara Son gharial
Shokhan Periyar (TR) Veerangana Simbalbara Shenduruny

Simla Water   Thattekad
Catchment Area

Talra   Wayanad
Tirthan
Tundah
   Lakshadweep
   Pitti (Bird Island)-
   Bird Sanctuary

Manipur   Rajasthan  Tripura
Bunning Bandha Baretha Gumti
Jiri Mafru Bassi Roa
Kaihlam   Bhensroadgarh  Sepahijala
Yangoupokpi Lokchao Darra   Trishna
Zeilad   Jaisamand
   Jamwa Ramgarh Uttar Pradesh Meghalaya Jawahar Sagar Bakhira Baghmara(Pitcher Plant) Keladevi Chandra Prabha Nongkhyllem Kesarbagh Hastinapur


Sijju   Kumbhalgarh  Kaimur
   Mt. Abu   Katerniaghat
Mizoram Nahargarh Kishanpur
Dampa (TR) National Chambal Lakh Bahosi Khawnglung Phulwar-Ki-Nal Mahavir Swami Lengteng Ramgarh Visdhari National Chambal
Ngenpui   Ramsagar  Nawabganj
Tawi   Sajjangarh  Okhla
Thorangtlang Sariska (TR) Parvatiarga
   Sawai Mansingh Patna
Nagaland Shergarh Ranipur
Fakim, Sita Mata Saman
Puliebadze Tal Chappar Samaspur Rangapahar Todgarh Rawli Sandi
   Van Vihar Sohagibarwa
Orissa   Sohelwa
Baisipalli  Sikkim   Surahatal
Balukhand-Konark Barsey (Rhododendron) Sursarovar Bhitarkanika Fambungla Turtle Chandka-Dampara Kyongnosla Alpine Vijay Sagar
Chilka   Maenam
Debrigarh Shingba (Rhododendron)
Gahirmatha Marine Pangolakha Uttranchal
Hadgarh   Askot
Karlapat     Binsar
Khalasuni Tamil Nadu Govind Pashu Vihar
Kotgarh   Anamalai(Indira Gandhi) Kedarnath
Kuldiha   Chitrangudi  Mussoorie
Lakhari Valley Kalakad Tiger Reserve Sonanadi Nandankanan Kanjirankulam
Satkosia Gorge Kanyakumari WLS Simlipal Karaivetti West Bengal Sunabeda Karikili Ballavpur

Ushakothi (Badrama) Kunthankulam-   Bethuadahari
   Kandankulam Bird

   Melasanuvannoor- Buxa (Tiger Reserve)
   Kilaselvanoor Bird

Punjab   Mudumalai  Chapramari

Abohar   Mundanthurai   Halliday
   Tiger Reserve
Bir Aishwan Point Calimere Jaldapara
Bir Bhadson Pulicat Bird Jorepokhri

Bir Bunerheri  Srivilliputhur   Lothian Island
   Grizzeld Giant Squirrel

Bir Dosanjh Udayamarthandapuram Mahananda
   Bird WLS

Bir Gurdialpura Vaduvoor Narendrapur
Bir Maheshwala Vallanadu Black buck Bibhutibhushan (Parmadan)
Bir Motibag Vedanthangal Bird Raiganj Harike Lake Vellode Bird WLS Ramnabagan Takhani Rehampur Vettangudi Sajnakhali
      Senchal

ANNEXURE - 2


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (c) AND (d) LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.680 DUE FOR REPLY ON 12.7.2004

Statement showing release of Funds to States under the Scheme `Development of National parks and Sanctuaries`
during 2001-02 to 2004-2005

        (As on 30-06-2004)

        (Rs. in Lakhs)

S.N Name of the State/UTs 2001-02  2002-03  2003-04  2004-05

1. A& N Islands   25.59  20.75  -  -

2. Andhra Pradesh  88.595  82.725   89.30856 13.40

3. Arunachal Pradesh 160.465  105.035  151.046  -

4. Assam   70.55  162.135  93.68  -

5. Bihar   4.52  00  24.65  -
6. Chandigarh  18.40  14.00  -  -

7 Chattisgarh  36.94  92.025  295.93469 -

8. Dadra & Nagar Haveli 6.01  15.25  -  -

9. Goa    89.98  Nil  36.45607 -
10. Gujarat   127.20  90.365  52.14  -
11. Haryana   15.64  18.75  24.84  3.80
12. Himachal Pradesh 111.235  93.853  168.9605 127.19
13. Jammu & Kashmir  26.00  99.90  138.82492 -
14. Jharkhand  Nil  29.89  54.6228  -
15. Karnataka  388.26  599.017  693.9609 278.01
16. Kerala   81.50  198.978  188.371  -
17. Madhya Pradesh  99.38  196.332  344.35594 -
18. Maharashtra  153.368  168.20  165.24596 -
19. Manipur   26.81  64.50  57.80  -
20. Meghalaya  27.95  40.25  93.07  -
21. Mizoram   128.55  235.60  231.836  159.39
22. Nagaland  43.13  107.84  42.70  -
23. Orissa   70.265  82.57  187.25  -
24. Punjab   29.60  Nil  -  1.65
25. Rajashthan  73.00  366.273  214.819  -
26. Sikkim   30.45  132.76  108.92  -
27. Tamil Nadu  75.23  136.11  139.76  -
28. Tripura   46.41  101.88  245.26484 -
29. Uttar Pradesh  79.815  137.36  164.37  7.15
30. Uttaranchal  38.13  77.985  96.39  -
31. West Bengal  180.945  223.67  214.165  -

 TOTAL   2353.918 3694.00  4318.74218 590.59

Statement showing release of Funds to National Zoological Park during 2001-02 to 2003-2004

          (Rs. In lakhs)


Year    Plan (Revenue) C.S    Non Plan
    Amount released     Amount released

2001-02    80.00      289.18
2002-03    98.00      305.25
2003-04    215.00      353.42
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